
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: November 6, 2019 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 21. 

F. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. C.J. HESSE, INC. - Construction of Horizontal Curve High Friction Surface 
Treatment, Berkeley, Lacey, Ocean and Plumsted Townships - Partial Estimate #2, 
$497,990.67. (B2018-157E) 

2. A.E. STONE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 539 from the 
Garden State Parkway to State Highway Route 72, Little Egg Harbor, Stafford and 
Barnegat Townships - Partial Estimate #6, $129,367.84. (B2018-75E) 

3. C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction of Ridgeway Boulevard from Ridgeway Branch 
Bridge to C.R. 571, Township of Manchester - Partial Estimate #3, $29,542.59. 
(B2019-24E) 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Freeholder Director Virginia E. Haines

Deputy Director John P. Kelly

Freeholder Gerry P. Little

Freeholder Gary Quinn

Freeholder Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 9



4. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2018A - Change Order #1, E-$103,436.91, R-
$63,446.36. (B2018-108E) 

5. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2018D - Partial Estimate #5, $922,513.80. (B2019-
21E) 

G. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

2. Honoring Kenneth W. Kerwin as he retires from 44 years of dedicated service to the 
Superior Court Ocean Vicinage. 

3. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Emergency 
Management Agency Assistance FY18, in the amount of $55,000.00. 

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled HUD: 
HOME Program Income FY19, in the amount of $5,759.00. 

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Child 
Restraint Program FY20, in the amount of $59,550.00. 

6. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Law 
Enforcement Officers Training and Equipment, in the amount of $44,899.00. 

7. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Drug 
Recognition Expert Callout Program FY19, in the amount of $72,000.00. 

8. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled State 
Criminal Alien Assistance Program FY18, in the amount of $244,840.00. 

9. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Victims of 
Crime Act (VOCA) Grant Program FY19, in the amount of $551,200.00, with 
matching funds in the amount of $137,800.00. 

10. Authorizing transfers between current account balances. 

11. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Insurance Fraud Program 
FY20. 

12. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Law Enforcement Officer's 
Training and Equipment Grant FY19, an increase in the amount of $44,899.00. 

13. Authorizing a quarterly advance of funding in the amount of $175,000.00 to the OC 
Board of Social Services for the HUD HOME Tenant Based Rental Assistance 
Program Grant. 

14. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of Health to 
provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department Services, in an amount not to 
exceed $200,000.00, contingent upon the adoption of the 2020 County Temporary 
Budget, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

Page 2 of 9



15. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Vocational-Technical 
School to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department Services, in an amount 
not to exceed $70,000.00, contingent upon the adoption of the 2020 
County Temporary Budget, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020. 

16. Establishing the 2020 Meeting Schedule for the Ocean County Board of Chosen 
Freeholders. 

17. Authorizing the transfer of Drainage, Road and Traffic Funds to the General Fund for 
projects that contributed and are not initiated for a period of ten (10) years. 

18. Authorizing the execution of a Cost Reimbursement Agreement, No. 2019-DT-BLA-
307 with the NJ Department of Transportation for Ocean Horizontal Curve - High 
Friction Surface Treatment, Phase 2, Various Townships, County of Ocean. 

19. Authorizing the execution of a Revised Access Agreement with Wawa, Inc. to 
conduct monitoring and/or investigation on property located in the vicinity of 
Herborn Avenue Extension, Township of Brick. 

20. Authorizing the Certification of Payment of Miscellaneous Bills. 

H. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments. 

2. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 9/11/2019. 

3. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 9/25/2019. 

4. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 10/9/2019. 

5. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 10/2/2019. 

6. Approving the 2020 Holiday Schedule. 

7. Authorizing the distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications as follows: 1) Auditing Services; 2) Municipal Advisor Consulting 
Services; 3) Bond Counsel; 4) Legal Advertising Services; and 5) General 
Advertising, Radio Advertising and/or Subscription Services. 

8. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 10/30/2019 for the period of 10/3/2019 through 
10/16/2019 and for the payroll period of 10/17/2019 through 10/30/2019, in the 
amount of $5,414,836.82. 

9. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for The Barnegat Branch Trail Maintenance Contract 
2019, Barnegat and Ocean Townships. 

10. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for Stormwater Management Contract 2019A, 
Various Townships. 

I. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

Page 3 of 9



1. Authorizing a Temporary Construction Speed Limit along County Road #83 (Locust 
Avenue) in the Township of Lakewood between a point 924' west of County Road 
#86 (Vermont Avenue) to a point 952' east of County Road #86 (Vermont Avenue). 

2. Authorizing the installation of stop signs at the intersection of County Road #81 
(Massachusetts Avenue) and County Road #10 (Prospect Street) in the Township of 
Lakewood. 

J. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE LIFTING 
SYSTEM to First Choice Automotive Equipment and Stertil-Koni USA, Inc., the 
lowest qualified bidders. (B2019-163) 

2. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of TIRES to Custom Bandag, 
Inc.; Edwards Tire Co., Inc., Service Tire Truck Centers, Inc. and Barnwell House of 
Tires Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2019-165) 

3. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of UNIFORMS FOR THE 
CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT AND THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE to Atlantic 
Tactical, Inc. and Action Uniform Co., LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2019-
166) 

4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of IGLOO RECYCLING 
CONTAINERS to The Fibrex Group, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2019-168) 

5. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: 
TUBGRINDER to Deacon Equipment Company, the sole qualified bidder. (B2019-
170) 

6. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of PROPOSED RENOVATION 
TO ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT AT OCEAN COUNTY P.E.E.R. BUILDING, 
129 HOOPER AVENUE, TOMS RIVER, NJ No. II to Joseph Porretta Builders, Inc., 
the lowest qualified bidder, for a Total Lump Sum award in the amount 
of $184,000.00 (which includes a $10,000.00 allowance) minus Alternate No. 1 in the 
deduct amount of $6,400.00. (B2019-174A) 

7. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of OCEAN COUNTY HEALTH 
DEPARTMENT ANIMAL SHELTER HVAC EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT to 
Epic Mechanical, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder, for a Total Lump Sum award in 
the amount of $205,000.00 (which includes a $40,000.00 allowance) plus Alternate 
No. 1 in the amount of $145,000.00 and Alternate No. 2 in the amount of $9,200.00. 
(B2019-177CE) 

8. Authorizing a one (1) year Contract Extension for the MONITORING OF THE 
OCEAN COUNTY JAIL'S HEALTH CARE SERVICES to Herrera Correctional 
Management Systems, LLC, for the period of 11/7/2019 through 11/6/2020. (B2018-
124) 

9. Authorizing a one (1) year Contract Extension for REFURBISHED STORAGE 
CONTAINERS to TRS Containers, LLC, for the period of 11/7/2019 through 
11/6/2020. (B2018-132) 

10. Rejecting the sole bid for the furnishing and delivery of ATLANTIS GOLF 
COURSE GREENS RESTORATION 2019-2020 NO. 2 and authorizing the County 
Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract in accordance with N.J.S.A. 
40A:11-5(3), as no responsive bids were received for a second time. 

Page 4 of 9



11. Awarding a Contract for STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 2019C, 
BERKELEY AND JACKSON TOWNSHIPS, to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest 
qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $486,313.13. (B2019-180E) 

K. CHANGE ORDERS 

1. Authorizing Change Order No. 2 to MTB, LLC for the project entitled PROPOSED 
ROOF REPLACEMENT, OCEAN COUNTY VOTERS TECHNOLOGY CENTER, 
110 LEHIGH AVENUE, LAKEWOOD, NJ, a decrease in the amount of $9,343.00. 
(B2018-122A) 

2. Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to Axios, Inc. for the project entitled FACILITY 
UPGRADES TO A. PAUL KING COUNTY PARK, an increase in the amount of 
$11,894.40. (B2019-16CE) 

3. Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to George Koustas Painting & Construction, LLC 
for the project entitled PROPOSED ALTERATIONS TO JAKES BRANCH 
OBSERVATION TOWER, a decrease in the amount of $3,000.00. (B2019-31A) 

4. Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to C.J. Hesse, Inc. for the project entitled APRON 
EXPANSION AT OCEAN COUNTY AIRPORT, an increase in the amount of 
$38,401.21. (B2019-92CE) 

5. Authorizing Change Order No. 4 to Benjamin Harvey Construction, Inc. for the 
project entitled MANCHESTER GARAGE BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS, a net 
decrease to the Contract in the amount of $10,622.60. (B2018-27CE) 

L. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Contract to Horizon Blue Cross/Blue Shield of New Jersey to provide 
Dental Insurance Coverage to eligible County employees, for the period of 1/1/2020 
through 12/31/2021. (C2019-126) 

2. Awarding a Contract to SHI International Corp. (NJ State Contract No. 89968) 
to upgrade and replace the existing Dell/EMC Unity 300 System with the Dell/EMC 
Unity 450 System for the County's E-Mail Environment, in an amount not to exceed 
$690,354.00. 

3. Amending a Contract with Robert W. Allison, CPA, RMA, PSA to provide Auditing 
Services, an increase in an amount not to exceed $5,400.00. (QP2019-2) 

4. Amending a Contract with Gavan General Contracting, Inc. for Proposed Renovation 
to the Ocean County Probation Lobby, 15 Hooper Avenue, Toms River, NJ, an 
increase in an amount not to exceed $9,995.00. (QP2019-103A) 

5. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year One, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Community Services, Inc., an increase in the amount of 
$322.00. (CC2018-156) 

6. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year One, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Community Services, Inc., an increase in the amount of 
$3,871.00. (CC2018-159) 

Page 5 of 9



7. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year One, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Community Services, Inc., an increase in the amount of 
$6,657.00. (CC2018-160) 

8. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year One, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton, an increase in the 
amount of $4,778.00. (CC2019-16) 

9. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year One, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Lakewood Community Services, Corp., an increase in the 
amount of $50,000.00. (CC2019-33) 

10. Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year One, Older Americans Act, Title 
III Area Plan Contracts to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc., an increase in 
the amount of $2,307.00. (CC2019-46) 

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to Taylor, Wiseman & Taylor to provide Professional 
Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an 
amount not to exceed $7,975.00. (QP2019-58) 

12. Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. to provide 
Professional Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, 
in an amount not to exceed $4,853.48. (QP2019-58) 

13. Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates P.A. to provide 
Professional Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, 
in an amount not to exceed $12,780.00. (QP2019-58) 

14. Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder 
and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust 
Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $1,033.00. (QP2019-60) 

15. Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder 
and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust 
Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $541.00. (QP2019-60) 

16. Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder 
and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust 
Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $981.00. (QP2019-60) 

17. Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder 
and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust 
Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $4,655.00. (QP2019-60) 

18. Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder 
and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust 
Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $1,112.00. (QP2019-60) 

19. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Engineering Design 
Services related to the Southern Service Center HVAC Replacement, in an amount 
not to exceed $42,200.00. (QP2019-123) 

20. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Engineering Design 
Services related to the Design and Renovations to the Ocean County Parking Garage, 
in an amount not to exceed $148,375.00. (QP2019-123) 

Page 6 of 9



21. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Engineering Design 
Services related to the Development of a Conceptual Design, Permit Inventory and 
Construction Cost Estimate for Proposed Improvements to A. Paul King County 
Park, Manahawkin, in an amount not to exceed $26,701.00. (QP2019-123) 

22. Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide Bridge 
Design Services for the Replacement of Lake Shenandoah Bridge (Structure No. 
1514-012), Park Road over the Shenandoah Spillway, Lakewood Township, in an 
amount not to exceed $225,048.00. (QP2018-170) 

23. Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald Architects, PC to provide 
Commercial Office Building Architect Design Services related to an update to the 
Ocean County Facilities Capital Improvement Plan, in an amount not to exceed 
$105,000.00. (QP2019-70) 

M. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Joyce Ellis-Grasso, Toms River as a new member for an initial term to 
expire 12/31/2021 and Nina L. Charlton, Manchester to fill the unexpired term of 
Christine E. Kephart, term to expire 12/31/2020, both to the OC ADVISORY 
COMMISSION ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN. 

2. Reappointing Mary Ann Cilento, Toms River to the OC INSURANCE 
COMMITTEE for a term of two (2) years, term to expire 11/07/2021. 

3. Reappointing Ronald J. Klebacher, D.O. to the position of Assistant County Medical 
Examiner for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 11/19/2020. 

4. Reappointing Duane Grembowicz, Pine Beach; Kevin Pace, Toms River; Linda J. 
Starzman, Point Pleasant as members for a term of five (5) years, term to expire 
11/14/2024 and Sara Siegler, Toms River, as Alternate Member No. 2 for a term of 
two (2) years, term to expire 11/14/2021, all to the OC CULTURAL & HERITAGE 
COMMISSION. 

N. RECEIVED ITEMS 

O. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 285(19) authorizing an Intergovernmental 
Agreement with the County of Ocean for the provision of vehicle maintenance 
service, in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 
12/31/2020. 

2. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 288(19) approving the reallocation of the 2019 
County Comprehensive Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Grant. 

3. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 289(19) approving the funding recommendation 
of the Local Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse to allocate funds 
for the FY2021 NJ Governor's Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse / Municipal 
Alliance Program. 

4. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 300(19) proclaiming October 16, 2019 as "Pretty 
in Pink/Handsome in Blue Day". 

Page 7 of 9



5. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 301(19) proclaiming November 21, 2019 as the 
day of the "Great American Smokeout". 

6. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 302(19) proclaiming November 2019 as 
"American Diabetes" Month. 

7. Borough of Pine Beach Resolution No. 19-91 supporting the lawsuit by the Ocean 
County Board of Chosen Freeholders, challenging the Attorney General's 
Immigration Trust Directive. 

8. Borough of Ship Bottom, Resolution No. 2019-133 approving an amendment to the 
2019 Ocean County Schedule C Agreement. 

P. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 9/26/2019. 

2. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 9/18/2019. 

3. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 9/24/2019. 

4. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 10/2/2019. 

5. OC Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 9/9/2019. 

6. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/16/2019. 

7. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/24/2019. 

8. OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 9/19/2019. 

9. OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 6/27/2019. 

Q. APPROVALS 

1. Division of Local Government Services approval of five (5) items of revenue. 

R. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. Public Service Electric and Gas Company Notice of Filing and Notice of Public 
Hearings in the matter of the petition of PSE&G Company for approval of changes in 
its Electric Tax Adjustment Credit and Gas Tax Adjustment Credit, BPU Docket 
Nos. ER19091302 & GR19091303. 

2. New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection, State Mosquito Control 
Commission request for Submission of Annual Plans and Estimates. 

S. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

Page 8 of 9



T. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker." 

U. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 9 of 9
































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Nov 06, 2019_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 21.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	C.J. HESSE, INC. - Construction of Horizontal Curve High Friction Surface Treatment, Berkeley, Lacey, Ocean and Plumsted Townships - Partial Estimate #2, $497,990.67. (B2018-157E)
	A.E. STONE, INC. - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 539 from the Garden State Parkway to State Highway Route 72, Little Egg Harbor, Stafford and Barnegat Townships€- Partial Estimate #6, $129,367.84. (B2018-75E)
	C.J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction of Ridgeway Boulevard from Ridgeway Branch Bridge to C.R. 571, Township of Manchester - Partial Estimate #3, $29,542.59. (B2019-24E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2018A - Change Order #1, E-$103,436.91, R-$63,446.36. (B2018-108E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2018D - Partial Estimate #5, $922,513.80. (B2019-21E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring Kenneth W. Kerwin as he retires from 44 years of dedicated service to the Superior Court Ocean Vicinage.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Emergency Management Agency Assistance FY18, in the amount of $55,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled HUD: HOME Program Income FY19, in the amount of $5,759.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Child Restraint Program FY20, in the amount of $59,550.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Law Enforcement Officers Training and Equipment, in the amount of $44,899.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Drug Recognition Expert Callout Program FY19, in the amount of $72,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled State Criminal Alien Assistance Program FY18, in the amount of $244,840.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) Grant Program FY19, in the amount of $551,200.00,€with matching funds in the amount of $137,800.00.
	Authorizing transfers between current account balances.
	Authorizing the execution of a€Grant Application for the Insurance Fraud Program FY20.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Law Enforcement Officer's Training and Equipment Grant FY19, an increase in the amount of $44,899.00.
	Authorizing a quarterly advance of funding in the amount of $175,000.00 to the OC Board of Social Services for the HUD HOME Tenant Based Rental Assistance Program Grant.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of Health to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle€Services Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00, contingent upon the adoption of the 2020 County€Temporary Budget, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Vocational-Technical School to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle€Services Department Services, in an amount not to exceed $70,000.00, contingent upon the adoption of the 2020 County€Temporary Budget, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	Establishing the 2020 Meeting Schedule for the Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders.
	Authorizing the transfer of Drainage, Road and Traffic€Funds to the General Fund for projects that contributed and are not initiated for a period of ten (10) years.
	Authorizing the execution of a Cost Reimbursement Agreement, No. 2019-DT-BLA-307 with the NJ Department of Transportation for Ocean Horizontal Curve - High Friction Surface Treatment, Phase 2, Various Townships, County of Ocean.
	Authorizing€the execution of a Revised Access Agreement with Wawa, Inc. to conduct monitoring and/or investigation on property located in the vicinity of Herborn Avenue Extension, Township of Brick.
	Authorizing the Certification of Payment of Miscellaneous Bills.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 9/11/2019.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 9/25/2019.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 10/9/2019.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 10/2/2019.
	Approving the 2020 Holiday Schedule.
	Authorizing the distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications as follows: 1)€Auditing Services; 2) Municipal Advisor Consulting Services; 3) Bond Counsel; 4) Legal Advertising Services; and 5) General Advertising, Radio Advertising and/or Subscription Services.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 10/30/2019 for the period of 10/3/2019 through 10/16/2019 and for the payroll period of 10/17/2019 through 10/30/2019, in the amount of $5,414,836.82.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for The Barnegat Branch Trail Maintenance Contract 2019, Barnegat and Ocean Townships.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for Stormwater Management Contract 2019A, Various Townships.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing a Temporary Construction Speed Limit along County Road #83 (Locust Avenue) in the Township of Lakewood between a point 924' west of County Road #86 (Vermont Avenue) to a point 952' east of County Road #86 (Vermont Avenue).
	Authorizing the installation of stop signs at the intersection of County Road #81 (Massachusetts Avenue) and County Road #10 (Prospect Street) in the Township of Lakewood.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of VEHICLE LIFTING SYSTEM to First Choice Automotive Equipment and Stertil-Koni USA, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2019-163)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of TIRES to Custom Bandag, Inc.; Edwards Tire Co., Inc., Service Tire Truck Centers, Inc. and Barnwell House of Tires Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidders. (B2019-165)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of UNIFORMS FOR THE CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT AND THE SHERIFF'S OFFICE to Atlantic Tactical, Inc. and Action Uniform Co., LLC, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2019-166)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of IGLOO RECYCLING CONTAINERS to The Fibrex Group, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2019-168)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLE: TUBGRINDER to Deacon Equipment Company, the sole qualified bidder. (B2019-170)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of PROPOSED RENOVATION TO ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT AT OCEAN COUNTY P.E.E.R. BUILDING, 129 HOOPER AVENUE, TOMS RIVER, NJ No. II€to Joseph Porretta Builders, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder,€for a Total Lump Sum€award in the amount of€$184,000.00 (which includes€a $10,000.00 allowance)€minus Alternate No. 1 in the deduct amount of $6,400.00. (B2019-174A)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of OCEAN COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT ANIMAL SHELTER HVAC EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT to Epic Mechanical, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder,€for a Total Lump Sum€award in the amount of€$205,000.00 (which includes€a $40,000.00 allowance)€plus Alternate No. 1 in the€amount of $145,000.00 and Alternate No. 2 in the amount of $9,200.00. (B2019-177CE)
	Authorizing a one (1) year Contract Extension for the MONITORING OF THE OCEAN COUNTY JAIL'S HEALTH CARE SERVICES to Herrera Correctional Management Systems, LLC,€for the period of 11/7/2019 through 11/6/2020. (B2018-124)
	Authorizing a one (1) year Contract Extension for REFURBISHED STORAGE CONTAINERS to TRS Containers, LLC,€for the period of 11/7/2019 through 11/6/2020. (B2018-132)
	Rejecting the sole bid for the furnishing and delivery of ATLANTIS GOLF COURSE GREENS RESTORATION 2019-2020 NO.€2 and authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract€in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3), as no responsive bids were received for a second time.
	Awarding a Contract for STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 2019C, BERKELEY AND JACKSON TOWNSHIPS, to Earle Asphalt Company, the lowest qualified bidder, in an amount not to exceed $486,313.13. (B2019-180E)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	Authorizing€Change Order No. 2 to MTB, LLC for the project entitled PROPOSED ROOF REPLACEMENT, OCEAN COUNTY VOTERS TECHNOLOGY CENTER, 110 LEHIGH AVENUE, LAKEWOOD, NJ, a decrease in the amount of $9,343.00. (B2018-122A)
	Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to Axios, Inc. for the project entitled FACILITY UPGRADES TO A. PAUL KING COUNTY PARK, an increase in the amount of $11,894.40. (B2019-16CE)
	Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to George Koustas Painting & Construction, LLC for the project entitled€PROPOSED ALTERATIONS TO JAKES BRANCH OBSERVATION TOWER, a decrease in the amount of $3,000.00. (B2019-31A)
	Authorizing Change Order No. 1 to C.J. Hesse, Inc. for the project entitled APRON EXPANSION AT OCEAN COUNTY AIRPORT, an increase in the amount of $38,401.21. (B2019-92CE)
	Authorizing Change Order No. 4 to Benjamin Harvey Construction, Inc. for the project entitled MANCHESTER GARAGE BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS, a net decrease to the Contract in the amount of $10,622.60. (B2018-27CE)

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Contract to Horizon Blue Cross/Blue Shield of New Jersey to provide Dental Insurance Coverage to eligible County employees, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2021. (C2019-126)
	Awarding a Contract to SHI International Corp. (NJ State Contract No.€89968) to€upgrade and replace the existing Dell/EMC Unity 300 System with the€Dell/EMC Unity 450 System for the€County's E-Mail Environment, in an amount not to exceed $690,354.00.
	Amending a Contract with Robert W. Allison, CPA, RMA, PSA to provide Auditing Services, an increase in an amount not to exceed $5,400.00. (QP2019-2)
	Amending a Contract with Gavan General Contracting, Inc. for Proposed Renovation to the Ocean County Probation Lobby, 15 Hooper Avenue, Toms River, NJ, an increase in an amount not to exceed $9,995.00. (QP2019-103A)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year One, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Community Services, Inc., an increase in the amount of $322.00. (CC2018-156)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year One, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Community Services, Inc., an increase in the amount of $3,871.00. (CC2018-159)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year One, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Community Services, Inc., an increase in the amount of $6,657.00. (CC2018-160)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year One, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Catholic Charities Diocese of Trenton, an increase in the amount of $4,778.00. (CC2019-16)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year One, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Lakewood Community Services, Corp., an increase in the amount of $50,000.00. (CC2019-33)
	Amending a Competitive Contract Award for Year One, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Long Beach Island Community Center, Inc., an increase in the amount of $2,307.00. (CC2019-46)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Taylor, Wiseman & Taylor to provide Professional Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $7,975.00. (QP2019-58)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. to provide Professional Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $4,853.48. (QP2019-58)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates P.A. to provide Professional Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $12,780.00. (QP2019-58)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC€to provide Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $1,033.00. (QP2019-60)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC€to provide Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $541.00. (QP2019-60)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC€to provide Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $981.00. (QP2019-60)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC€to provide Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $4,655.00. (QP2019-60)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC€to provide Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $1,112.00. (QP2019-60)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Engineering Design Services related to the Southern Service Center HVAC Replacement, in an amount not to exceed $42,200.00. (QP2019-123)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Engineering Design Services related to the Design and Renovations to the Ocean County Parking Garage, in an amount not to exceed $148,375.00. (QP2019-123)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Engineering Design Services related to the Development of a Conceptual Design, Permit Inventory€and Construction Cost Estimate€for Proposed Improvements to A. Paul King County Park, Manahawkin, in an amount not to exceed $26,701.00. (QP2019-123)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide€Bridge Design Services for the Replacement of Lake Shenandoah Bridge (Structure No. 1514-012), Park Road over the Shenandoah Spillway, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $225,048.00. (QP2018-170)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald Architects, PC to provide Commercial Office Building Architect Design Services related to an update to€the Ocean County Facilities Capital Improvement Plan, in an amount not to exceed $105,000.00. (QP2019-70)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Joyce Ellis-Grasso, Toms River as a new member for an initial term to expire 12/31/2021 and Nina L. Charlton, Manchester to fill the unexpired term of Christine E. Kephart, term to expire 12/31/2020, both to the OC ADVISORY COMMISSION ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN.
	Reappointing Mary Ann Cilento, Toms River to the OC INSURANCE COMMITTEE for a term of two (2) years, term to expire 11/07/2021.
	Reappointing Ronald J. Klebacher, D.O. to the position of Assistant County Medical Examiner for a term of one (1) year, term to expire 11/19/2020.
	Reappointing Duane Grembowicz, Pine Beach; Kevin Pace, Toms River; Linda J. Starzman, Point Pleasant as members for a term of five (5) years, term to expire 11/14/2024 and Sara Siegler, Toms River, as Alternate Member No. 2 for a term of two (2) years, term to expire 11/14/2021, all to the OC CULTURAL & HERITAGE COMMISSION.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 285(19) authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the County of Ocean for the provision of vehicle maintenance service, in an amount not to exceed $200,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2020 through 12/31/2020.
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 288(19) approving the reallocation of the 2019 County Comprehensive Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Grant.
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 289(19) approving the funding recommendation of the Local Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse to allocate funds for the FY2021 NJ Governor's Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse / Municipal Alliance Program.
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 300(19) proclaiming October 16, 2019 as "Pretty in Pink/Handsome in Blue Day".
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 301(19) proclaiming November 21, 2019 as the day of the€"Great American Smokeout".
	OC Board of Health Resolution No. 302(19) proclaiming November 2019 as "American Diabetes" Month.
	Borough of Pine Beach Resolution No. 19-91 supporting the lawsuit by the Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders, challenging the Attorney General's Immigration Trust Directive.
	Borough of Ship Bottom, Resolution No. 2019-133 approving an amendment to the 2019 Ocean County Schedule C Agreement.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 9/26/2019.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 9/18/2019.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 9/24/2019.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 10/2/2019.
	OC€Mental Health Board Meeting Minutes of 9/9/2019.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/16/2019.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/24/2019.
	OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 9/19/2019.
	OC Human Services Advisory Council Meeting Minutes of 6/27/2019.

	APPROVALS
	Division of Local Government Services approval of five (5)€items of revenue.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Public Service Electric and Gas Company Notice of Filing and Notice of Public Hearings in€the matter of the petition of PSE&G Company for approval of changes in its Electric Tax Adjustment Credit and Gas Tax Adjustment Credit, BPU Docket Nos. ER19091302 & GR19091303.
	New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection, State Mosquito Control Commission request for Submission of Annual Plans and Estimates.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


